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Match summary 

If the training is easy 

the match will be hard, 

but if the training is 

hard the match will be 

easy. 
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On Saturday the U10 unisex team travelled to Wimbledon where they 

drew a tough match 5-5 in the Surrey League. 

The U16 mixed team also played in the Surrey League, at home to Car-

shalton, and comfortably won 7½-½. 

In the ACDBL the U12 mixed A team travelled to Ace and won 168-73. 

The U14 mixed A team played at home to Mayflower and won 167-117. 

The U14 mixed B team played at home to Bourne and lost 115-168. 

The U12 beginners played an internal Swifts X v Swifts Y match to capi-

talise on their early-season training in a match situation, and the Y team 

won 157-137. 

New members 
New recruits continue to beat a path to the door of our recruiting ser-
geant, Chris Thompson, and she continues to find a way to fit them in, 
even though we thought we were full to bursting at the end of September. 
A warm welcome this week goes to Lucy Sharp (U16) who joins our 
emerging session as our 124th current and active member. 

County representation 
Chris Lai, Isabel Phillips and Nick Pipe all played in the Surtrey u13 team 
that qualified for the County Challenge finals day by beating Middlesex, 
Hampshire, Kent and Sussex in the County Challenge at the weekend. 

Stirling Burrow and Stephanie Pipe were in the Surrey U15 team that al-
so qualified for finals day by defeating Berkshire, Middlesex, Hampshire, 
Kent and Sussex in the U15 County Challenge. 

National circuit results 
Last weekend, Stephanie Pipe played in the BE U15 Kent Silver JC and 
was runner-up in the girls’ doubles. 

This Saturday Ollie Thompson played in the Middlesex adult Silver tour-
nament, reaching the last 16 in the men’s singles event when he went out 
to the eventual winner. 

Meanwhile Samodani Wijetunge, who is still an U14 player, took part in 
the BE U19 Bournemouth Open tournament, reaching the last 16 of the 
ladies’ singles and the semi-final of the doubles. 
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Local tournaments 
It was the turn of the U1s, U14s and U18s in the ACDBL double tourna-
ment this Sunday. 

In the U10s Rosie Duff & Dominic Nabasa and Matthew Biddle & Hay-
den Mitchell all reached the semi-final. 

The U12 boys’ A grade was held over from last week and Harry Hodges-
Long & Callum Mitchell were the winners. 

In the U14s Swifts pairs won in the girls’ and boys’ A grades. Imogen Gal-
vin & Jessica Mallett won the girls’ U14 A grade and Nathaniel Brittany & 
Flynn Thatcher won the U14 boys’ A grade event. 

Harry Hodges-Long & Imogen Galvin were mixed A grade runners-up. 

In the U14 boys’ B grade Harry Hodges-Long & Callum Mitchell were 
runners-up, while Jasmine Farrelly was runner-up in the girls’ B grade, 
playing with a partner from another club. 

The U18 girls’ A grade event was cancelled when players dropped out. 

In the U18 boys’ event Jonathan Hau & Daryn Howes won while the run-
ners-up were Chris Hancock & Jack Wills—ex-Swifts members now play-
ing with adult clubs. 

All this means that Swifts players won a total of six finals (out of the thir-
teen events) across the two weekends of the tournament, and were final-
ists a further eight times. 

Flynn Thatcher & Nathaniel Brittany,                
winners of the ACDBL U14 grade A boys’ 

event 

Imogen Galvin & Jessica Mallett                          
winners of the ACDBL U14 grade A girls’ 

event 
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Surrey League match results 

Location: Wimbledon Date: 24 Nov 2012 Opposition: Wimbledon   

Result: Drawn    Away U12 Unisex   

  Swifts Timothy Lai Toby Hodges-Long Henry Sutton Dominic Nabasa   

  Opposition Nicholas Stoner Mili Ganatra Jumin Park Sophia Nickson   

          

  Home Players Score Away Players   

  
Nicholas Stoner 

19 
13 

21 
21 

Timothy Lai 
  

  
Mili Ganatra 

17 
21 

21 
12 

Toby Hodges-Long 
  

  
Jumin Park 

19 
21 

21 
13 

Henry Sutton 
  

  
Sophia Nickson 

21 
18 

17 
21 

Dominic Nabasa 
  

  
Nicholas Stoner Mili Ganatra 

19 
21 

21 
17 

Timothy Lai Toby Hodges-Long 
  

  
Jumin Park Sophia Nickson 

20 
21 

22 
17 

Henry Sutton Dominic Nabasa 
  

  
Nicholas Stoner Jumin Park 

21 
21 

15 
19 

Timothy Lai Henry Sutton 
  

  
Mili Ganatra Sophia Nickson 

16 
21 

21 
19 

Toby Hodges-Long Dominic Nabasa 
  

  
Nicholas Stoner Sophia Nickson 

19 
15 

21 
21 

Timothy Lai Dominic Nabasa 
  

  
Mili Ganatra Jumin Park 

21 
21 

14 
18 

Toby Hodges-Long Henry Sutton 
  

      5 5       
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Surrey League match results 

Location: Lightwater Date: 24 Nov 2012 Opposition: Carshalton   

Result: Won  7.5 - 0.5    Home U16S Mixed   

  Swifts Nathaniel Brittany Jonathan Hau Polly Thisdell Harriet Gosztonyi   

  Opposition Henry Wu Josh de la Cruz Priyanka Kumar Stephanie Montebello   

          

  Home Players Score Away Players   

  
Nathaniel Brittany Polly Thisdell 

21 
11 

4 
21 Henry Wu Priyanka Kumar 

  

  
Jonathan Hau Harriet Gosztonyi 

21 
21 

10 
8 Josh de la Cruz Stephanie Montebello 

  

  
Jonathan Hau Harriet Gosztonyi 

21 
21 

10 
13 Henry Wu Priyanka Kumar 

  

  
Nathaniel Brittany Polly Thisdell 

22 
21 

20 
5 Josh de la Cruz Stephanie Montebello 

  

  
Nathaniel Brittany Harriet Gosztonyi 

21 
21 

14 
12 Henry Wu Stephanie Montebello 

  

  
Jonathan Hau Polly Thisdell 

21 
21 

9 
8 Josh de la Cruz Priyanka Kumar 

  

  
Nathaniel Brittany Harriet Gosztonyi 

21 
21 

9 
10 Josh de la Cruz Priyanka Kumar 

  

  
Jonathan Hau Polly Thisdell 

21 
21 

8 
8 Henry Wu Stephanie Montebello 

  
      7.5 0.5       
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ACDBL match results 

Location: Lightwater Date: 24 Nov 2012 Opposition: Mayflower   

Result: Won  167 - 117    Home U14A Mixed   

  Swifts Ollie McCoy-Page Flynn Thatcher Imogen Galvin Jessica Mallett   

  Opposition Max Attewell William Dunford Jodie Teale Rebecca Newman   

          

  Home Players Score Away Players   

  Ollie McCoy-Page Imogen Galvin 21 17 Max Attewell Jodie Teale   

  Flynn Thatcher Jessica Mallett 21 13 William Dunford Rebecca Newman   

  Ollie McCoy-Page Imogen Galvin 21 5 William Dunford Rebecca Newman   

  Flynn Thatcher Jessica Mallett 21 18 Max Attewell Jodie Teale   

  Ollie McCoy-Page Jessica Mallett 21 8 Max Attewell Rebecca Newman   

  Flynn Thatcher Imogen Galvin 20 21 William Dunford Jodie Teale   

  Flynn Thatcher Imogen Galvin 21 16 Max Attewell Rebecca Newman   

  Ollie McCoy-Page Jessica Mallett 21 19 William Dunford Jodie Teale   
      167 117       

Location: 
Fullbrook 

S.C. Date: 24 Nov 2012 Opposition: Ace   

Result: Won  168 - 73    Away U12A Mixed   

  Swifts Harry Williams Harry Hodges-Long Serena Farrelly Jenna Biddle   

  Opposition Matt Redwood Matt Dummer Florence Baulk 
Sahana                             

Kanagasundaram   

          

  Home Players Score Away Players   

  Matt Redwood Florence Baulk 13 21 Harry Williams Serena Farrelly   

  
Matt Dummer 

Sahana           
Kanagasundaram 

6 21 Harry                       
Hodges-Long 

Jenna Biddle 
  

  
Matt Redwood Florence Baulk 

12 21 Harry                     
Hodges-Long 

Jenna Biddle 
  

  
Matt Dummer 

Sahana                 
Kanagasundaram 

6 21 
Harry Williams Serena Farrelly 

  

  
Matt Redwood 

Sahana                  
Kanagasundaram 

12 21 
Harry Williams Jenna Biddle 

  

  
Matt Dummer Florence Baulk 

11 21 Harry                      
Hodges-Long 

Serena Farrelly 
  

  Matt Dummer Florence Baulk 11 21 Harry Williams Jenna Biddle   

  
Matt Redwood 

Sahana               
Kanagasundaram 

2 21 Harry                   
Hodges-Long 

Serena Farrelly 
  

      73 168       
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ACDBL match results 

Internal match results 

Location: Lightwater Date: 24 Nov 2012 Opposition: Bourne   

Result: Lost  115 - 168    Home U14B Mixed   

  Swifts Connor Strudwick Lucas Downes Jasmine Farrelly Neeve Galvin   

  Opposition George Rumble Will Currie Maisie Wang Lauren Souter   

          

  Home Players Score Away Players   

  Connor Strudwick Jasmine Farrelly 18 21 George Rumble Maisie Wang   

  Lucas Downes Neeve Galvin 20 21 Will Currie Lauren Souter   

  Connor Strudwick Jasmine Farrelly 19 21 Will Currie Lauren Souter   

  Lucas Downes Neeve Galvin 8 21 George Rumble Maisie Wang   

  Connor Strudwick Neeve Galvin 16 21 George Rumble Lauren Souter   

  Lucas Downes Jasmine Farrelly 10 21 Will Currie Maisie Wang   

  Lucas Downes Jasmine Farrelly 11 21 George Rumble Lauren Souter   

  Connor Strudwick Neeve Galvin 13 21 Will Currie Maisie Wang   
      115 168       

Location: Lightwater Date: 24 Nov 2012 Opposition: Swifts X v Y   

Result: 
Y team won          

157 - 137    Home Beginners   

  Swifts X 
Matthew                     
Biddle 

Sebastian             
Grove 

Benjamin            
Hazevoet 

Rosie                
Duff   

  Swifts Y 
Cameron                   
Warne 

Emily                 
Nielsen 

Matthew                 
Grove 

Hector             
Earnshaw   

          

  Home Players Score Away Players   

  Matthew Biddle 11 8 Cameron Warne   

  Sebastian Grove 8 11 Emily Nielsen   

  Benjamin Hazevoet 11 10 Matthew Grove   

  Rosie Duff 3 11 Hector Earnshaw   

  Matthew Biddle Sebastian Grove 18 21 Cameron Warne Emily Nielsen   

  Benjamin Hazevoet Rosie Duff 21 14 Matthew Grove Hector Earnshaw   

  Matthew Biddle Benjamin Hazevoet 21 19 Cameron Warne Matthew Grove   

  Sebastian Grove Rosie Duff 13 21 Emily Nielsen Hector Earnshaw   

  Matthew Biddle Rosie Duff 18 21 Cameron Warne Hector Earnshaw   

  Sebastian Grove Benjamin Hazevoet 13 21 Emily Nielsen Matthew Grove   

      137 157       


