#### SWIFTS COMPETITION NEWSLETTER

Season 2012-13 Issue 12 25 November 2012



# **Match summary**

On Saturday the U10 unisex team travelled to Wimbledon where they drew a tough match 5-5 in the Surrey League.

The U16 mixed team also played in the Surrey League, at home to Carshalton, and comfortably won  $7^{1/2}$ -1/2.

In the ACDBL the U12 mixed A team travelled to Ace and won 168-73.

The U14 mixed A team played at home to Mayflower and won 167-117.

The U14 mixed B team played at home to Bourne and lost 115-168.

The U12 beginners played an internal Swifts X v Swifts Y match to capitalise on their early-season training in a match situation, and the Y team won 157-137.



## **New members**

New recruits continue to beat a path to the door of our recruiting sergeant, Chris Thompson, and she continues to find a way to fit them in, even though we thought we were full to bursting at the end of September. A warm welcome this week goes to Lucy Sharp (U16) who joins our emerging session as our 124th current and active member.



## **County representation**

Chris Lai, Isabel Phillips and Nick Pipe all played in the Surtrey u13 team that qualified for the County Challenge finals day by beating Middlesex, Hampshire, Kent and Sussex in the County Challenge at the weekend.

Stirling Burrow and Stephanie Pipe were in the Surrey U15 team that also qualified for finals day by defeating Berkshire, Middlesex, Hampshire, Kent and Sussex in the U<sub>15</sub> County Challenge.

If the training is easy the match will be hard, but if the training is hard the match will be easy.

SWIFTS JUNIOR BADMINTON CLUB www.swiftsjbc.org.uk

#### **Match Secretary**

Cliff Buffham 17 Green Hill Road Camberley GU15 1PF

Phone: 01276 25078

E-mail: cliff buffham@ntlworld.com

### **National circuit results**

Last weekend, Stephanie Pipe played in the BE U15 Kent Silver JC and was runner-up in the girls' doubles.

This Saturday Ollie Thompson played in the Middlesex adult Silver tournament, reaching the last 16 in the men's singles event when he went out to the eventual winner.

Meanwhile Samodani Wijetunge, who is still an U14 player, took part in the BE U19 Bournemouth Open tournament, reaching the last 16 of the ladies' singles and the semi-final of the doubles.

### **Local tournaments**

It was the turn of the U1s, U14s and U18s in the ACDBL double tournament this Sunday.

In the U10s Rosie Duff & Dominic Nabasa and Matthew Biddle & Hayden Mitchell all reached the semi-final.

The U12 boys' A grade was held over from last week and Harry Hodges-Long & Callum Mitchell were the winners.

In the U14s Swifts pairs won in the girls' and boys' A grades. Imogen Galvin & Jessica Mallett won the girls' U14 A grade and Nathaniel Brittany & Flynn Thatcher won the U14 boys' A grade event.

Harry Hodges-Long & Imogen Galvin were mixed A grade runners-up.

In the U14 boys' B grade Harry Hodges-Long & Callum Mitchell were runners-up, while Jasmine Farrelly was runner-up in the girls' B grade, playing with a partner from another club.

The U18 girls' A grade event was cancelled when players dropped out.

In the U18 boys' event Jonathan Hau & Daryn Howes won while the runners-up were Chris Hancock & Jack Wills—ex-Swifts members now playing with adult clubs.

All this means that Swifts players won a total of six finals (out of the thirteen events) across the two weekends of the tournament, and were finalists a further eight times.



Flynn Thatcher & Nathaniel Brittany, winners of the ACDBL U14 grade A boys' event



Imogen Galvin & Jessica Mallett winners of the ACDBL U14 grade A girls' event

# **Surrey League match results**

Location:	Wimbledon	Date:	24 N	ov 2012	Opposition:	Wimbledon
Result:	Drawn				Away	U12 Unisex
	Swifts	Timothy Lai	Toby Ho	odges-Long	Henry Sutton	Dominic Nabasa
	Opposition	Nicholas Stoner	Mili	Ganatra	Jumin Park	Sophia Nickson
						_
Home Players			Score		Away Players	
Nicholas Stoner			19 13	21 21	Timot	hy Lai
	Mili G	anatra	17 21	21 12	Toby Hod	ges-Long
	Jumii	n Park	19 21	21 13	Henry	Sutton
	Sophia Nickson		21 18	17 21	Dominic	Nabasa
	Nicholas Stoner	Mili Ganatra	19 21	21 17	Timothy Lai	Toby Hodges-Long
	Jumin Park	Sophia Nickson	20 21	22 17	Henry Sutton	Dominic Nabasa
	Nicholas Stoner	Jumin Park	21 21	15 19	Timothy Lai	Henry Sutton
	Mili Ganatra	Sophia Nickson	16 21	21 19	Toby Hodges-Long	Dominic Nabasa
	Nicholas Stoner	Sophia Nickson	19 15	21 21	Timothy Lai	Dominic Nabasa
	Mili Ganatra	Jumin Park	21 21	14 18	Toby Hodges-Long	Henry Sutton
			5	5		

# **Surrey League match results**

Location:	Lightwater	Date:	24 No	v 2012	Opposition:	Carshalton
Result:	Won 7.5 - 0.5				Home	U16S Mixed
	Swifts	Nathaniel Brittany	Jonath	an Hau	Polly Thisdell	Harriet Gosztonyi
	Opposition	Henry Wu	Josh de	la Cruz	Priyanka Kumar	Stephanie Montebello
	Home Players			ore	Away Players	
	Nathaniel Brittany	Polly Thisdell	21 11	4 21	Henry Wu	Priyanka Kumar
	Jonathan Hau	Harriet Gosztonyi	21 21	10 8	Josh de la Cruz	Stephanie Montebello
	Jonathan Hau	Harriet Gosztonyi	21 21	10 13	Henry Wu	Priyanka Kumar
	Nathaniel Brittany	Polly Thisdell	22 21	20 5	Josh de la Cruz	Stephanie Montebello
	Nathaniel Brittany	Harriet Gosztonyi	21 21	14 12	Henry Wu	Stephanie Montebello
	Jonathan Hau	Polly Thisdell	21 21	9 8	Josh de la Cruz	Priyanka Kumar
	Nathaniel Brittany	Harriet Gosztonyi	21 21	9 10	Josh de la Cruz	Priyanka Kumar
	Jonathan Hau	Polly Thisdell	21 21	8 8	Henry Wu	Stephanie Montebello
			<b>7.5</b>	0.5		

# **ACDBL** match results

Location: Result:	Lightwater Won 167 - 117	Date:	24 No	ov <b>2012</b>	Opposition:	Mayflower U14A Mixed
Kesuit:	Swifts	Ollio MaCoy Paga	Elymn '	Thatcher	1	Jessica Mallett
		Ollie McCoy-Page			Imogen Galvin	
1	Opposition	Max Attewell	William	Dunford	Jodie Teale	Rebecca Newman
İ						
	Home	Players	So	eore	Away	Players
	Ollie McCoy-Page	Imogen Galvin	21	17	Max Attewell	Jodie Teale
	Flynn Thatcher	Jessica Mallett	21	13	William Dunford	Rebecca Newman
	Ollie McCoy-Page	Imogen Galvin	21	5	William Dunford	Rebecca Newman
	Flynn Thatcher	Jessica Mallett	21	18	Max Attewell	Jodie Teale
	Ollie McCoy-Page	Jessica Mallett	21	8	Max Attewell	Rebecca Newman
	Flynn Thatcher	Imogen Galvin	20	21	William Dunford	Jodie Teale
	Flynn Thatcher	Imogen Galvin	21	16	Max Attewell	Rebecca Newman
	Ollie McCoy-Page	Jessica Mallett	21	19	William Dunford	Jodie Teale
			167	117		

	Fullbrook					
Location:	S.C.	Date:	24 N	lov 2012	Opposition:	Ace
<b>Result:</b>	<b>Won 168 - 73</b>				Away	U12A Mixed
	<b>Swifts</b>	Harry Williams	Harry H	lodges-Long	Serena Farrelly	Jenna Biddle
	Opposition	Matt Redwood	Matt	Dummer	Florence Baulk	Sahana Kanagasundaram
		Players	Score		Away Players	
	Matt Redwood	Florence Baulk	13	21	Harry Williams	Serena Farrelly
	Matt Dummer	Sahana Kanagasundaram	6	21	Harry Hodges-Long	Jenna Biddle
	Matt Redwood	Florence Baulk	12	21	Harry Hodges-Long	Jenna Biddle
	Matt Dummer	Sahana Kanagasundaram	6	21	Harry Williams	Serena Farrelly
	Matt Redwood	Sahana Kanagasundaram	12	21	Harry Williams	Jenna Biddle
	Matt Dummer	Florence Baulk	11	21	Harry Hodges-Long	Serena Farrelly
	Matt Dummer	Florence Baulk	11	21	Harry Williams	Jenna Biddle
	Matt Redwood	Sahana Kanagasundaram	2	21	Harry Hodges-Long	Serena Farrelly
			<b>73</b>	168		

# **ACDBL** match results

Location:	Lightwater	<b>Date: 24 Nov 2</b>			Opposition:	Bourne
<b>Result:</b>	Lost 115 - 168				Home	U14B Mixed
	Swifts	Connor Strudwick	Lucas I	Oownes	Jasmine Farrelly	Neeve Galvin
	Opposition	George Rumble	Will C	Currie	Maisie Wang	Lauren Souter
	Home	Players	Sco	ore	Away P	'layers
	Connor Strudwick	Jasmine Farrelly	18	21	George Rumble	Maisie Wang
	Lucas Downes	Neeve Galvin	20	21	Will Currie	Lauren Souter
	Connor Strudwick	Jasmine Farrelly	19	21	Will Currie	Lauren Souter
	Lucas Downes	Neeve Galvin	8	21	George Rumble	Maisie Wang
	Connor Strudwick	Neeve Galvin	16	21	George Rumble	Lauren Souter
	Lucas Downes	Jasmine Farrelly	10	21	Will Currie	Maisie Wang
	Lucas Downes	Jasmine Farrelly	11	21	George Rumble	Lauren Souter
	Connor Strudwick	Neeve Galvin	13	21	Will Currie	Maisie Wang
			115	168		

# **Internal match results**

Location:	Lightwater	Date:	24 Nov 2012		Opposition	Swifts X v Y
Result:	Y team won 157 - 137				Home	Beginners
		Matthew	Seba	stian	Benjamin	Rosie
	Swifts X	Biddle	Gro	ove	Hazevoet	Duff
		Cameron	Em	ily	Matthew	Hector
	<b>Swifts Y</b>	Warne	Nie	sen	Grove	Earnshaw
-						_
Home Players			Sco	ore	Away Players	
	Matthew Biddle		11	8	Cameron	Warne
	Sebastian Grove		8	11	Emily Nielsen	
	Benjamin Hazevoet		11	10	Matthew Grove	
	Rosie	e Duff	3	11	Hector Earnshaw	
	Matthew Biddle	Sebastian Grove	18	21	Cameron Warne	<b>Emily Nielsen</b>
	Benjamin Hazevoet	Rosie Duff	21	14	Matthew Grove	<b>Hector Earnshaw</b>
	Matthew Biddle	Benjamin Hazevoet	21	19	Cameron Warne	Matthew Grove
	Sebastian Grove	Rosie Duff	13	21	<b>Emily Nielsen</b>	<b>Hector Earnshaw</b>
	Matthew Biddle	Rosie Duff	18	21	Cameron Warne	<b>Hector Earnshaw</b>
	Sebastian Grove	Benjamin Hazevoet	13	21	<b>Emily Nielsen</b>	Matthew Grove
			137	<b>15</b> 7		